As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 522

25

26

Senator Schaffer

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Wendy Gridley on her retirement from the Ohio Legislative Service Commission.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to 2 Wendy Gridley on the memorable occasion of her retirement from the 3 Ohio Legislative Service Commission; and 4 WHEREAS, During more than three decades of outstanding 5 service as a member of the research staff of LSC, Wendy Gridley 6 has combined civic concern and dedication with the utmost 7 professionalism in all of her endeavors. A respected attorney, she 8 has always been diligent and thorough in her approach to her 9 duties, and she not only has demonstrated remarkable research, 10 analytical, and writing skills but also has provided invaluable 11 assistance at countless legislative committee hearings; and 12 WHEREAS, Perhaps most notably, Wendy Gridley has developed 13 extensive knowledge of the complex law pertaining to state and 14 local government, including such issues as annexation and 15 municipal home rule, and her expertise has been highly valued and 16 sought after by legislators and their staff, interested parties, 17 and colleagues alike. Her impressive command of this subject 18 matter and her steadfast willingness to explain it to others will 19 certainly be missed by many; and 20 WHEREAS, Throughout her distinguished career, Wendy Gridley 21 has applied intelligence and insight to her challenging work, and 22 in so doing, she has proven to be a significant asset to the Ohio 23 General Assembly. Her unyielding pursuit of excellence has 24

exemplified the potential of each person to have a positive

influence on the quality of life in our society, and by bringing

S. R. No. 522 As Adopted by the Senate

her many talents and experiences to bear upon the ever-changing	27
needs of the legislature, she has set an example worthy of	28
emulation; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	30
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	31
congratulate Wendy Gridley on her retirement from LSC and salute	32
her as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Wendy Gridley.	35

Page 2